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Should your Signature Kitchen Suite Refrigerator (“Product”) fail due to a defect in materials or 
workmanship under normal home use, during the warranty period set forth below, Signature 
Kitchen Suite will at its option repair or replace the product. This limited warranty is valid only 
to the original retail purchaser of the product and applies only when purchased and used within 
the United States including U.S. Territories. Proof of original retail purchase is required to obtain 
warranty service under this limited warranty.

Noises associated with normal operation and failure to follow instructions found in the use and 
care and installation guides or operating the unit in an unsuitable environment will not be covered 
under this warranty.

	Replacement products and parts are warranted for the remaining portion of the original warranty
period or ninety (90) days, whichever is greater.

	Replacement products and parts may be new or remanufactured.

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE EXTENT ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY IS REQUIRED
BY LAW, IT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE EXPRESS WARRANTY PERIOD ABOVE.
NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER NOR ITS U.S. DISTRIBUTOR SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF ANY
NATURE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST REVENUES OR PROFITS, OR ANY
OTHER DAMAGE WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. Some states do
not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to you. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights that vary from state
to state.

WARRANTY (USA)

WARRANTY PERIOD

Refrigerator
Sealed System  

(Condenser, Dryer, Connecting Tube, 
Refrigerant and Evaporator)

Linear Compressor

Three (3) years 
from the date of 
original retail 
purchase

Three (3) years from 
the date of original 
retail purchase

Seven (7) years from 
the date of original 
retail purchase

Ten (10) years from the 
date of original retail 
purchase

Parts and Labor 
(internal/functional 
parts only)

Parts and Labor Parts only (Consumer 
will be charged for 
labor)

Part only (Consumer will 
be charged for labor)
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For complete warranty details and customer assistance, please call or visit our website:

Call 1-855-790-6655 (24 hours a day, 365 days a year) and select the appropriate option from the 
menu, or visit our website at http://www.thesignaturekitchen.com Or by mail: Signature Kitchen 
Suite Customer Information Center:
P. O. Box 240007, 201 James Record Road Huntsville, Alabama 35813 ATTN: CIC

Write your warranty information below: ________________________________________________
Product Registration Information: _____________________________________________________
Model: _____________________________________________________________________________
Serial Number: ______________________________________________________________________
Date of Purchase: ___________________________________________________________________

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:

1. Service trips to deliver, pick up, install, or repair the product; instruct the customer on operation
of the product; repair or replace fuses or correct wiring or plumbing, or correction of unauthorized
repairs/installation.

2. Failure of product to perform during power failures and interruptions or inadequate electrical service.
3. Damage caused by leaky or broken water pipes, frozen water pipes, restricted drain lines, inadequate

or interrupted water supply or inadequate supply of air.
4. Damage resulting from operating the product in a corrosive atmosphere or contrary to the

instructions outlined in the product owner’s manual.
5. Damage to the product caused by accidents, pests and vermin, lightning, wind, fire, floods, or acts of

God.
6. Damage resulting from misuse, abuse, improper installation, repair, or maintenance. Improper repair

includes use of parts not approved or specified by Signature Kitchen Suite.
7. Damage or failure caused by unauthorized modification or alteration, or if it is used for other than the

intended purpose, or any water leakage where the unit was not properly installed.
8. Damage or failure caused by incorrect electrical current, voltage, or plumbing codes, commercial

or industrial use, or use of accessories, components, or consumable cleaning products that are not
approved by Signature Kitchen Suite.

9. Damage caused by transportation and handling, including scratches, dents, chips, and/or other
damage to the finish of your product, unless such damage results from defects in materials or
workmanship and is reported within one (1) week of delivery (Call: 1-855-790-6655).

10. 	Damage or missing items to any display, open box, discounted, or refurbished product.
11. 	Products with original serial numbers that have been removed, altered, or can not be readily

determined. Model and Serial numbers, along with original retail sales receipt, are required for
warranty validation.

12. 	Increases in utility costs and additional utility expenses.
13. 	Replacement of light bulbs, filters, or any consumable parts.
14. 	Repairs when your product is used in other than normal and usual household use (e.g. commercial

use, offices, and recreational facilities) or contrary to the instructions outlined in the product owner’s
manual.

15. 	Costs associated with removal of your product from your home for repairs.
16. 	The removal and reinstallation of the product if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not

installed in accordance with published installation instructions, including Signature Kitchen Suite’s
owner’s and installation manuals.

17. 	Shelves, door bins, drawers, handles, accessories, and other parts besides those that were originally
included with this particular model.

18. Service trips to your home to teach you how to use the product.
19. Replacement of the water filter cartridge due to water pressure that is outside the specified

operating range or due to excessive sediment in the water supply.

The cost of repair or replacement under these excluded circumstances shall be borne 
by the consumer. 





      GARANTÍA

En caso de que su refrigerador Signature Kitchen Suite (el “Producto”) presente alguna falla por defectos 
de materiales o de fabricación bajo uso personal normal durante el período de garantía establecido más 
abajo, el mismo será reparado o reemplazado por Signature Kitchen Suite, a su opción. Esta garantía 
limitada es válida únicamente para el comprador consumidor final original del producto, y únicamente 
aplica para el Producto comprado y utilizado dentro de los Estados Unidos, incluidos los territorios 
norteamericanos. Es necesario presentar recibo o factura original de compra para obtener el servicio de 
garantía bajo esta garantía limitada.

Ruidos asociados con operaciones  allas normales encontradas en las instrucciones   uso y cuidado 
y las guias de instalacion u operacion de la unidad en un ambiente inapropiado no seran cubiertas 
bajo esta garantia.

	Los productos y partes de reemplazo son garantizados por la parte restante del período original
de garantía o por noventa (90) días, la que sea mayor.

	Los productos y partes de reemplazo podrán ser nuevos o remanufacturados.

LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA REEMPLAZA A CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, EXPRESA O
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO DE MANERA ENUNCIATIVA MAS NO LIMITATIVA, CUALQUIER
GARANTÍA DE COMERCIABILIDAD, O APTITUD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR. EN LA MEDIDA
EN QUE TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA ES OBLIGATORIA POR LA LEY, ÉSTA SE LIMITA AL
PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA EXPRESA MENCIONADO MÁS ARRIBA. EL FABRICANTE Y SU
DISTRIBUIDOR EN LOS EE.UU. NO SERÁN RESPONSABLES POR DAÑOS INCIDENTALES,
CONSECUENTES,  INDIRECTOS, ESPECIALES, O POR DAÑOS PUNITIVOS DE CUALQUIER
NATURALEZA, INCLUYENDO DE MANERA ENUNCIATIVA MAS NO LIMITATIVA,  DAÑO
EMERGENTE O LUCRO CESANTE, O POR CUALQUIER OTRO DAÑO BASADO EN EL
CONTRATO, ACTO ILÍCITO CIVIL EXTRACONTRACTUAL, U OTRO. Algunos estados no
permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños o limitaciones incidentales o resultantes, o
limitaciones sobre la duración de garantías implícitas, por lo tanto las limitaciones o exclusiones
anteriores pueden no aplicarse en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos
y usted puede contar con otros derechos, que pueden variar de Estado a Estado.

GARANTÍA (EE.UU.)

PERÍODO DE GARANTÍA

Frigorífico
Sistema Cerrado (Condensador, Filtro 

desecante, Tubo conector, Refrigerante y 
Evaporador)

Compresor lineal

Tres(3) años a partir 
de la fecha original 
de compra

Tres(3) años a partir 
de la fecha original 
de compra

Siete (7) años a partir 
de la fecha original de 
compra

Diez (10) años a partir de 
la fecha original de 
compra

Piezas y mano de 
obra (sólo piezas 
internas/funcionales)

Piezas y mano de 
obra

Sólo piezas (Se le 
cobrará mano de obra 
al consumidor)

Sólo piezas (Se le 
cobrará mano de obra al 
consumidor)
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Para obtener los detalles de la garantía y servicio de atención al cliente, sírvase comunicarse 
telefónicamente o visitar nuestro sitio Web:

Comuníquese al 1-855-790-6655 (24 horas al día, 365 días al año) y seleccione la opción apropiada del menú, 
o bien visite nuestro sitio Web en http://www.thesignaturekitchen.com O contáctese por correo electrónico: 
Centro de Información al Cliente de Signature Kitchen Suite: P. O. Box 240007, 201 James Record Road 
Huntsville, Alabama 35813 AT.: CIC 

Ingrese la información de su garantía aquí: _____________________________________________

Información de registro del producto: __________________________________________________

Modelo: ____________________________________________________________________________

Número de serie: ___________________________________________________________________

Fecha de compra: ___________________________________________________________________

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO CUBRE:

1. Viajes de servicio para entregar, recoger, instalar, o reparar el producto; la instrucción al cliente sobre el 
funcionamiento del producto; la reparación o reemplazo de fusibles o, la corrección del cableado o de la instalación 
de agua, ni arreglo de reparaciones o instalaciones no autorizadas.

2. Mal funcionamiento del producto durante fallas e interrupciones eléctricas o servicio eléctrico inadecuado.
3. Daño causado por cañerías de agua rotas o con pérdidas, cañerías de agua congeladas, conductos de drenaje 

restringidos, provisión de agua interrumpida o inadecuada, o provisión inadecuada de aire.
4. Daño causado por la utilización del Producto en una atmósfera corrosiva o contraria a las instrucciones incluidas en el 

manual del usuario.
5. Daño al Producto ocasionado por accidentes, plagas y pestes, rayos, viento, fuego, inundaciones o actos de la Naturaleza.
6. Daño causado por el mal uso, abuso, instalación, reparación o mantenimiento inapropiados. La reparación inapropiada 

incluye la utilización de piezas no aprobadas o especificadas por Signature Kitchen Suite.
7. Daño o mal funcionamiento del Producto causado por la modificación o alteración no autorizada, o utilización para 

otro uso que no fuera el previsto, o que resultara de cualquier pérdida de agua ocasionada por una instalación 
inapropiada.

8. Daño o mal funcionamiento del Producto causado por corriente eléctrica o voltaje incorrectos, o códigos de cañería, 
utilización comercial o industrial, o por la utilización de accesorios, componentes o productos de limpieza no 
aprobados por Signature Kitchen Suite.

9. Daño causado por el transporte y manejo del Producto, incluidos rasguños, abolladuras, daño a la pintura y/
o cualquier otro daño al acabado del producto, salvo que dicho daño hubiese sido causado por defectos en los 
materiales o mano de obra y se reportase dentro de una (1) semana a partir de la fecha de entrega. 1-855-790-6655). 

10. 	Daño o elementos faltantes de cualquier Producto de exposición, caja abierta, producto de descuento o restaurado. 
11. 	Productos con números de serie originales que hayan sido removidos, alterados o que no pueden ser determinados 

fácilmente. Se necesitan los números de Serie y el Modelo, junto con el recibo original de ventas, a fin de validar la 
garantía.

12. 	Aumentos en los gastos de los servicios públicos y gastos adicionales en dichos servicios.
13. 	Reemplazo de bombillas, filtros o de cualquier pieza consumible.
14. 	Reparaciones cuando su Producto es utilizado de manera distinta al uso hogareño, normal y corriente (por ejemplo, 

usos comerciales, oficinas o instalaciones de recreación) o contraria a las instrucciones delineadas en el manual del 
usuario del producto.

15. 	Gastos relacionados con la desinstalación del Producto de su casa para razones de reparación.
16. 	Remoción y reinstalación del Producto si es instalado en una ubicación a la que es imposible de acceder o si no 

está instalado de acuerdo con las instrucciones publicadas de instalación, incluidos los manuales de instalación y del 
propietario de Signature Kitchen Suite.

17. 	Estantes, bandejas de puerta, cajones, manijas, accesorios y otras piezas del Producto, además de aquellas piezas 
originalmente incluidas en este modelo en particular.

18.	Servicio de visita técnica a su vivienda para enseñarle cómo utilizar el producto.
19.	Reemplazo del filtro (cartucho) de agua debido a la presión del agua que esté fuera de los valores especificados o 

debido al exceso de sedimentos en el suministro de agua.

Todos los gastos de reparación o reemplazo de piezas bajo las circunstancias de exclusión  
 mencionadas deberán ser afrontados por el consumidor.  


